## CHAPTER 197.

H. F. No. 391.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and sixty-eight (168) of the General Laws of the year 1887, as amended by section one (1) of chapter three hundred thirty-nine (339) of the General Laws of the year 1897, entitled "An act to provide for the establishment of permanent funds for the care, maintenance and improvement of cemeteries."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred sixty-eight (168) of the General Laws of the year care of 1887 as amended by section one (1) of chapter three hundred thirty-nine (339) of the General Laws of the year 1897, entitled "An act to provide for the establishment of permanent funds for the care, maintenance and improvement of cemeteries," be, and the same hereby is amended to read as follows, to-wit:

cemeteries.

Section 1. That any association formed under the provisions of title five (5) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) which shall have established and shall be maintaining a cemetery of five (5) acres or more, in extent, may by a two-thirds (2-3) vote of the trustees of such association, which vote may be taken at any regular meeting of such trustees, provided, in accordance with the terms of this act, for the establishment of a permanent fund, the income whereof shall be devoted to the care, maintenance and improvement of such cemetery, which fund shall be known as "permanent care and improvement fund" of such cemetery association.

Two-thirds

That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.